ACA Arctic Council Action Plan
to Eliminate Pollution of the Arctic

Reduction of Atmospheric Mercury Releases from Arctic States

Arctic Mercury Releases Inventory

Aretic

Qcean’

F s
Greenland ,/ %
<" (DENMARK) / %/

. : /3
A / jorneya .
&blsmwm o g%ﬁ’ Greenland  (homs

Nuuk S g a N Ses
Paamiut : Score )
(Frederikshab! = - Jan Mayen

 (MORWAY)

ojection

Atlantic Ocean— e b
== W perHARK)
000,000/ T suenanog |







Arctic Council Action Plan to Eliminate Pollution of the Arctic (ACAP)

Reduction of Atmospheric Mercury Releases from Arctic States

Arctic Mercury Releases Inventory

Prepared for the Arctic Council by:
Danish Environmental Protection Agency

2005



Arctic Council Action Plan to Eliminate Pollution of the Arctic (ACAP)
Arctic Mercury Releases Inventory

ISBN xxx

Published by:
Danish Ministry of the Environment, Danish Environmental Protection Agency, Strandgade 29, DK-1401
Copenhagen K, Denmark.

Citation:
ACAP. 2005. Arctic Mercury Releases Inventory. Arctic Council Action Plan to Eliminate Pollution of the
Arctic (ACAP) & Danish Environmental Protection Agency. Danish EPA, Copenhagen.

Ordering:
Danish Environmental Protection Agency, Strandgade 29, DK-1401 Copenhagen K, Denmark.

Electronic document:
This report will also be published as an electronic document, available from Danish EPA's website at
www.mst.dk



Reduction of atmospheric mercury releases from Arctic countries - Arctic Mercury Releases Inventory

Table of Contents

Preface
Acknowledgement

Symbols, units and acronyms

1 Executive summary

1.1 This inventory report

1.2 Summary of inventory results

1.3 Discussion of major source types

1.3.1 Combustion of coal
1.3.2  Non-ferrous metal production
1.3.3 Waste treatment

1.4 Discussion of other selected sources
2 Introduction

2.1 Background

2.2 Objectives and preparation

2.2.1  Objectives of the ACAP mercury project
2.2.2  Questionnaire on mercury releases, wastes and uses
2.2.3  Preparation of this report

3 Sources and releases of mercury from Arctic
countries

3.1 Introduction to releases and cycling of mercury

3.2 Releases to the atmosphere from the Arctic countries

3.2.1  Breakdown of atmospheric releases by source
category across countries

3.2.2 Breakdown of atmospheric releases by country

3.2.3 Reported atmospheric and aquatic releases - by
source types

viii

X,

~N OO OO O N = -,

10
10
10
10

13
13
16

16
20

26



Vi

Reduction of atmospheric mercury releases from Arctic countries - Arctic Mercury Releases Inventory

3.3
3.3.1
3.4

41
411

41.2

41.3

4.2
4.2.1

4.2.2

4.2.3

4.3
4.3.1
4.3.2

4.3.3
4.4

4.5

4.5.1
4.5.2
4.5.3
454
4.5.5
4.5.6

6.1

6.1.2
6.1.3
6.1.4
6.1.5
6.2

National overviews of reported data
Submitted data from Iceland
Mercury consumption and mobilisation

Discussion of major source categories
Combustion of carbon fuels

Analysis of mercury releases from combustion of
carbon fuels

State of mercury release reductions from coal
combustion in Arctic countries

Options for further release reductions for coal
combustion

Primary metal extraction

Analysis of mercury releases from primary metal
extraction

State of release reductions in primary metal extraction
in Arctic countries

Options for further release reductions in the primary
metal extraction sector

Waste treatment
Analysis of mercury releases from waste treatment

State of mercury release reductions in waste
treatment in Arctic countries

Options for future release reduction in waste treatment
Chlor-alkali production

Other selected release sources

Mercury contatination from gold extraction in Russia
Oil and gas extraction

Dental amalgam

Laboratory reagents

“Least essential uses" elimination procedure

Other mercury release sources

Reported landfills of special concern

Overview of existing action plan/strategy
elements on mercury in the Arctic Countries

Common features of existing legislation in the Nordic
countries

Sweden

Denmark

Finland

Norway

United States of America

30
41
42

43
43

43

49

50
52

52

54

56
57
o7

64
65
66
69
69
70
[a
71
71
2

73

75

75
o’
80
81
82
84



Reduction of atmospheric mercury releases from Arctic countries - Arctic Mercury Releases Inventory vil

6.3 Canada 93
6.4 Russian Federation 96
6.5 Selected regional initiatives 100

6.5.1  The Convention on Long-Range Transboundary Air
Pollution and its 1998 Aarhus Protocol on Heavy
Metals (LRTAP Convention) 101

6.5.2  North American Regional Action Plan on Mercury 104

6.5.3  The Convention for the Protection of the Marine
Environment of the North-East Atlantic (OSPAR
Convention) 106

6.5.4  The Convention on the Protection of the Marine
Environment of the Baltic Sea Area (Helsinki
Convention) 109

References 112

Appendices: Links to national responses to mercury
questionnaire 116

Introduction to the ACAP mercury questionnaire
Canada, questionnaire response

Denmark, questionnaire response

Finland, questionnaire response

Norway, questionnaire response

Sweden, questionnaire response

The United States of America, questionnaire response

The United States of America, memo on methods for release
estimation for questionnaire

Assessment of Mercury Releases from the Russian Federation
(ACAP, 2004).

Largest point sources identified in the Assessment of Mercury
Releases from the Russian Federation (ACAP, 2004).



Reduction of atmospheric mercury releases from Arctic countries - Arctic Mercury Releases Inventory

Preface

Over the past 10 years, the Arctic Monitoring and Assessment Programme
(AMAP) have conducted assessments documenting the sources, levels, trends,
and effects of a wide range of priority pollutants including mercury in the Arc-
tic. The main conclusions of these assessments are that: “In comparison with
most other areas of the world, the Arctic remains a clean environment. How-
ever, for some pollutants, combinations of different factors give rise to concern
in certain ecosystems and for some human populations. These circumstances
sometimes occur on a local scale, but in some cases may be regional or cir-
cumpolar in extent.”

Mercury is a heavy metal of special concern. It is toxic to human and other liv-
ing organisms and bioaccumulates in the Arctic marine food chain to reach lev-
els that are a cause for concern especially for that part of the population of Can-
ada and Greenland whose traditional diets include fish and marine mammals.

In response to the AMAP findings, the Arctic Council decided in 2001 to im-
plement a number of projects; among these a project on ‘Reduction of Atmos-
pheric Mercury Emissions from Arctic States’ as part of the *Arctic Council
Action Plan to Eliminate Pollution of the Arctic* (ACAP). The project objec-
tive is to contribute to a reduction of mercury releases from the Arctic coun-
tries, partly through supporting development of mercury release inventories and
release reduction strategies, and partly by initiating actions to demonstrate re-
lease reduction options at one, or a few, specific sources located in an Arctic

TR EER, Fe RS HHEAN 4RI T :

https://www.yunbaogao.cn/report/index/report?reportld=5 15811




