

**Reduction of Atmospheric Mercury Releases from Arctic States** 

## **Arctic Mercury Releases Inventory**



# Arctic Council Action Plan to Eliminate Pollution of the Arctic (ACAP) Reduction of Atmospheric Mercury Releases from Arctic States

## **Arctic Mercury Releases Inventory**

**Prepared for the Arctic Council by:** 

**Danish Environmental Protection Agency** 

2005

#### Arctic Council Action Plan to Eliminate Pollution of the Arctic (ACAP)

#### **Arctic Mercury Releases Inventory**

ISBN xxx

#### Published by:

Danish Ministry of the Environment, Danish Environmental Protection Agency, Strandgade 29, DK-1401 Copenhagen K, Denmark.

#### Citation:

ACAP. 2005. Arctic Mercury Releases Inventory. Arctic Council Action Plan to Eliminate Pollution of the Arctic (ACAP) & Danish Environmental Protection Agency. Danish EPA, Copenhagen.

#### Ordering:

Danish Environmental Protection Agency, Strandgade 29, DK-1401 Copenhagen K, Denmark.

#### Electronic document:

This report will also be published as an electronic document, available from Danish EPA's website at www.mst.dk

### **Table of Contents**

Prefac	e	viii
Ackno	wledgement	x
Symbo	ols, units and acronyms	<b>x</b> i
1	Executive summary	1
1.1	This inventory report	1
1.2	Summary of inventory results	2
1.3	Discussion of major source types	5
1.3.1	Combustion of coal	6
1.3.2	Non-ferrous metal production	6
1.3.3	Waste treatment	6
1.4	Discussion of other selected sources	7
2	Introduction	9
2.1	Background	9
2.2	Objectives and preparation	10
2.2.1	Objectives of the ACAP mercury project	10
2.2.2	Questionnaire on mercury releases, wastes and uses	10
2.2.3	Preparation of this report	10
3	Sources and releases of mercury from Arctic countries	40
3.1		<b>13</b> 13
3.2	Introduction to releases and cycling of mercury Releases to the atmosphere from the Arctic countries	16
3.2.1	Breakdown of atmospheric releases by source	10
U.Z. I	category across countries	16
3.2.2	Breakdown of atmospheric releases by country	20
3.2.3	Reported atmospheric and aquatic releases - by source types	26

3.3	National overviews of reported data	30
3.3.1	Submitted data from Iceland	41
3.4	Mercury consumption and mobilisation	42
4	Discussion of major source categories	43
4.1	Combustion of carbon fuels	43
4.1.1	Analysis of mercury releases from combustion of carbon fuels	43
4.1.2	State of mercury release reductions from coal combustion in Arctic countries	49
4.1.3	Options for further release reductions for coal combustion	50
4.2	Primary metal extraction	52
4.2.1	Analysis of mercury releases from primary metal extraction	52
4.2.2	State of release reductions in primary metal extraction in Arctic countries	54
4.2.3	Options for further release reductions in the primary metal extraction sector	56
4.3	Waste treatment	57
4.3.1	Analysis of mercury releases from waste treatment	57
4.3.2	State of mercury release reductions in waste treatment in Arctic countries	64
4.3.3	Options for future release reduction in waste treatment	65
4.4	Chlor-alkali production	66
4.5	Other selected release sources	69
4.5.1	Mercury contatination from gold extraction in Russia	69
4.5.2	Oil and gas extraction	70
4.5.3	Dental amalgam	71
4.5.4	Laboratory reagents	71
4.5.5	"Least essential uses" elimination procedure	71
4.5.6	Other mercury release sources	72
5	Reported landfills of special concern	73
6	Overview of existing action plan/strategy elements on mercury in the Arctic Countries	75
6.1	Common features of existing legislation in the Nordic countries	75
6.1.2	Sweden	77
6.1.3	Denmark	80
6.1.4	Finland	81
6.1.5	Norway	82
6.2	United States of America	84

6.3	Canada	93
6.4	Russian Federation	96
6.5	Selected regional initiatives	100
6.5.1	The Convention on Long-Range Transboundary Air Pollution and its 1998 Aarhus Protocol on Heavy Metals (LRTAP Convention)	101
6.5.2	North American Regional Action Plan on Mercury	104
6.5.3	The Convention for the Protection of the Marine Environment of the North-East Atlantic (OSPAR	400
0 = 4	Convention)	106
6.5.4	The Convention on the Protection of the Marine Environment of the Baltic Sea Area (Helsinki	
	Convention)	109
Refere	ences	112
Apper	ndices: Links to national responses to mercury questionnaire	116
Introdu	iction to the ACAP mercury questionnaire	
Canad	a, questionnaire response	
Denma	ark, questionnaire response	
Finland	I, questionnaire response	
Norwa	y, questionnaire response	
Swede	n, questionnaire response	
The Ur	nited States of America, questionnaire response	
The Ur	nited States of America, memo on methods for release estimation for questionnaire	
Assess	sment of Mercury Releases from the Russian Federation (ACAP, 2004).	
Larges	t point sources identified in the Assessment of Mercury Releases from the Russian Federation (ACAP, 2004).	

#### **Preface**

Over the past 10 years, the Arctic Monitoring and Assessment Programme (AMAP) have conducted assessments documenting the sources, levels, trends, and effects of a wide range of priority pollutants including mercury in the Arctic. The main conclusions of these assessments are that: "In comparison with most other areas of the world, the Arctic remains a clean environment. However, for some pollutants, combinations of different factors give rise to concern in certain ecosystems and for some human populations. These circumstances sometimes occur on a local scale, but in some cases may be regional or circumpolar in extent."

Mercury is a heavy metal of special concern. It is toxic to human and other living organisms and bioaccumulates in the Arctic marine food chain to reach levels that are a cause for concern especially for that part of the population of Canada and Greenland whose traditional diets include fish and marine mammals.

In response to the AMAP findings, the Arctic Council decided in 2001 to implement a number of projects; among these a project on 'Reduction of Atmospheric Mercury Emissions from Arctic States' as part of the 'Arctic Council Action Plan to Eliminate Pollution of the Arctic' (ACAP). The project objective is to contribute to a reduction of mercury releases from the Arctic countries, partly through supporting development of mercury release inventories and release reduction strategies, and partly by initiating actions to demonstrate release reduction options at one, or a few, specific sources located in an Arctic

预览已结束,完整报告链接和二维码如下:

https://www.yunbaogao.cn/report/index/report?reportId=5 15811

